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January 11, 2007
Kingsley W. Click

State Court Administrator

Oregon Judicial Department

Supreme Court Building

1163 State Street

Salem Oregon 97301

Dear Ms. Click:

This is in response to your letter dated November 22, 2006 regarding state court judges and legal staff of the Oregon Judicial Department accepting discounts or waivers for fees paid to participate in continuing legal education or other professional development programs.

OREGON GOVERNMENT STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION STAFF OPINION NO. 06S-025
STATED FACTS:  To practice law in Oregon, lawyers are required to be active members of the Oregon State Bar Association (OSB).  To maintain active membership, a member must earn 45 hours of credit for participation in continuing legal education (CLE) programs over successive three year periods.
State court judges and some staff lawyers of the state court system are required to maintain active membership in OSB.  To meet this requirement, the Oregon Judicial Department provides CLE programs for its judges and lawyers.  The department either provides the training or pays the registration fees for CLE programs offered by the OSB or other providers.  Payment by the department is either made directly to the provider or as a reimbursement to state court judges and lawyers that participated in the CLE program.
The OSB is proposing to waive or discount the registration fees for state court judges and legal staff, who wish to participate in the OSB CLE programs.  The Code of Judicial Conduct expressly permits judges to accept waivers of fees or discounts from the OSB to attend CLE programs.
The OSB and other CLE providers have a practice of offering waivers or discounts to various groups of lawyers from private or public agency sectors, who participate in CLE programs.  Some examples are lawyers who are new to the practice of law and legal services lawyers.  There are also occasions where other paid staff or unpaid volunteers of the Oregon Judicial Department may wish to attend professional development training in areas directly related to their duties.  Providers of this training may also offer waived or discounted fees to attend this training.

QUESTION:  Would state court judges or staff lawyers violate Government Standards and Practices law by accepting payment of registration fees from the Oregon Judicial Department to attend CLE programs needed to maintain active membership with the Oregon State Bar Association?

ANSWER:  ORS 244.040(1)(a) would prohibit state court judges and staff lawyers, as public officials, from using or attempting to use their official positions to obtain a financial gain or to avoid a financial detriment if the opportunity would not otherwise be available but for their holding public official positions.  Exceptions to this prohibition are official salary, honoraria, reimbursement of expenses or an unsolicited award for professional achievement.
The stated facts indicate that state court judges and certain staff lawyers are required to maintain active OSB membership as a condition of employment with the Oregon Judicial Department and to enable them to perform their duties as public officials.  Active bar membership requires 45 hours of CLE credit every three years.  The Oregon Judicial Department either pays the CLE provider directly or reimburses the judge or lawyer for the cost of attending a CLE event.  This appears to meet the circumstances of a reimbursed expense and an exception to the prohibited use of an official position set out in ORS 244.040(1)(a).  Whether in the form of a direct payment to the provider or by reimbursement, state court judges and lawyers would be allowed to accept their public employer’s payment of the fees related to participation in the CLE programs.  It appears that the fees for participation are sometimes discounted or waived.  A reduced cost would not change the application of ORS 244.040(1)(a) since the financial benefit of the discount would impact the Oregon Judicial Department and not the department’s judges or lawyers.
QUESTION:  Would state court judges, lawyers, staff or unpaid volunteers of the Oregon Judicial Department violate Government Standards and Practices law by accepting waived or discounted fees to attend professional development programs directly related to their duties as a public official?
ANSWER:  State court judges, lawyers, staff and unpaid volunteers of the Oregon Judicial Department are public officials as defined in ORS 244.020(15).  If a public official, employed or volunteer, as a condition for holding the public official position, is permitted to attend a professional development program and pays the expenses, the public employer would likely reimburse the employee.  It appears that the public official could accept the reimbursement without violating Government Standards and Practices law as the answer to the previous question indicated.
However, if an employee or volunteer for the Oregon Judicial Department elected to attend a professional development program directly related to her/his duties and personally paid the expenses, the department would decide if the expenses could be reimbursed.  If the fees were determined to be a personal expense and not reimbursed, any offers of waived or discounted fees raise a question of whether a public official may accept such offers.
The answer depends on whether or not the provider of the professional development program has a legislative or administrative interest in the position of the employee or volunteer being offered the waived or discounted fees.  A legislative or administrative interest is an economic interest that is distinct from that of the general public in the resolutions, regulations, proposals or other matters subject to the action of the employee or volunteer as a public official [ORS 244.020(10)].
If the provider of the professional development program has no legislative or administrative interest in the position of the employee or volunteer, ORS 244.040(1)(a) would prevent the public official from accepting the gift [ORS 244.020(7)] of waived or discounted fees because the opportunity for personal financial benefit would not be available if the employee or volunteer were not a public official.
If the provider of the professional development program has a legislative or administrative interest in the position of the employee or volunteer, ORS 244.040(2) would allow the public official, under specific conditions, to accept the gift of waived or discounted fees.  When there is a legislative or administrative interest on the part of the provider a public official may accept gifts if the aggregate value of gifts from a single provider in any one calendar year does not exceed $100.

RELEVANT STATUTES:  The following Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) are applicable to the issues that are addressed in this opinion:

244.020(7) " ‘Gift’ means something of economic value given to a public official or the public official's relative without valuable consideration of equivalent value, including the full or partial forgiveness of indebtedness, which is not extended to others who are not public officials or the relatives of public officials on the same terms and conditions; and something of economic value given to a public official or the public official's relative for valuable consideration less than that required from others who are not public officials. However, ‘gift’ does not mean:”

244.020(10) “ ‘Legislative or administrative interest’ means an economic interest, distinct from that of the general public, in one or more bills, resolutions, regulations, proposals or other matters subject to the action or vote of a person acting in the capacity of a public official.”

244.020(15) “ ‘Public official’ means any person who, when an alleged violation of this chapter occurs, is serving the State of Oregon or any of its political subdivisions or any other public body of the state as an officer, employee, agent or otherwise, and irrespective of whether the person is compensated for such services.”

244.040 “Code of ethics; prohibited actions; honoraria.  The following actions are prohibited regardless of whether actual conflicts of interest or potential conflicts of interest are announced or disclosed pursuant to ORS 244.120:”

244.040(1)(a) “No public official shall use or attempt to use official position or office to obtain financial gain or avoidance of financial detriment that would not otherwise be available but for the public official's holding of the official position or office, other than official salary, honoraria, except as prohibited in paragraphs (b) and (c) of this subsection, reimbursement of expenses or an unsolicited award for professional achievement for the public official or the public official’s relative, or for any business with which the public official or a relative of the public official is associated.”

244.040(2) “No public official or candidate for office or a relative of the public official or candidate shall solicit or receive, whether directly or indirectly, during any calendar year, any gift or gifts with an aggregate value in excess of $100 from any single source who could reasonably be known to have a legislative or administrative interest in any governmental agency in which the official has or the candidate if elected would have any official position or over which the official exercises or the candidate if elected would exercise any authority.”

THIS RESPONSE ADDRESSES ONLY THE APPLICATION OF ORS 244 TO THE FACTS STATED HEREIN.  ANY RELEVANT INFORMATION, WHICH WAS NOT INCLUDED BY THE REQUESTER OF THIS OPINION IN THE STATED FACTS, COULD COMPLETELY CHANGE THE OUTCOME OF THIS OPINION.  OTHER LAWS OR REQUIREMENTS MAY ALSO APPLY.  THIS IS NOT A FORMAL ADVISORY OPINION PURSUANT TO ORS CHAPTER 244.280.  THIS OPINION DOES NOT EXEMPT A PUBLIC OFFICIAL FROM LIABILITY UNDER ORS CHAPTER 244 FOR ANY ACTION OR TRANSACTION CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS OPINION.  THIS OPINION IS ONLY MY PERSONAL ASSESSMENT AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION.
Please contact this office again if you would like this opinion submitted to the Government Standards and Practices Commission for adoption as a formal advisory opinion pursuant to ORS 244.280.

Sincerely,

Ronald A. Bersin
Executive Director
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